b) Financial risk management (cont’d)

 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

 At the end of the reporting period, the Group and the Company have the following financial assets and
financial liabilities denominated in foreign currencies based on information provided to key management
(cont’d):

Denominated in:
USD
RM

SGD
RM

Group
2020

Trade and other receivables – 259,617

Cash and cash equivalents 1,496,288 2,575,102

Trade and other payables – (328,112)

Net financial assets denominated in foreign currencies 1,496,288 2,506,607

Company
2021

Cash and cash equivalents – 497,225

Trade and other payables – (273,328)

Net financial assets denominated in foreign currencies – 223,897

2020

Trade and other receivables – 259,617

Cash and cash equivalents – 2,006,694

Trade and other payables – (328,112)

Net financial assets denominated in foreign currencies – 1,938,198

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD and SGD
exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group’s entities, with all other variables
held constant, of the Group’s profit after tax:

Group
Increase/(decrease)
in profit after tax

2021
RM

2020
RM

USD against RM

- strengthened 10% (2020: 10%) 341,191 113,718

- weakened 10% (2020: 10%) (341,191) (113,718)

SGD against RM

- strengthened 10% (2020: 10%) 31,689 190,502

- weakened 10% (2020: 10%) (31,689) (190,502)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

127

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 1

27 Financial instruments (cont’d)

b) Financial risk management (cont’d)

 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

 Company

 If the SGD exchange rate against RM strengthened/weakened by 10% with all other variables held constant,
the Company’s profit after tax will be higher/lower by approximately RM19,000 (2020: RM161,000).

 Interest rate risk

 The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their borrowings. Liabilities bearing variable
rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk (i.e. the risk that future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates). Liabilities at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value